## Hart County Board of Commissioners

## October 22, 2019

6:00 p.m.

Hart County Board of Commissioners met October 22, 2019 at 6:00 p.m. at the Hart County Administrative & Emergency Services Center.

Chairman Joey Dorsey presided with Commissioners R C Oglesby, Frankie Teasley, Marshall Sayer and Ricky Carter in attendance.

1. Prayer

Prayer was offered by Commissioner Sayer.

2. Pledge of Allegiance

Everyone stood in observance of the Pledge of Allegiance.

3. Call to Order

Chairman Dorsey called the meeting to order.

4. Welcome

Chairman Dorsey welcomed those in attendance.

5. Approve Agenda

Commissioner Teasley moved to approve the meeting agenda to include 15) Executive Session/Litigation. Commissioner Sayer provided a second to the motion. The motion carried 5-0.

- 6. Approve Minutes of Previous Meeting(s)
  - 10/8/19 Minutes

Commissioner Teasley moved to approve the minutes of October 8, 2019 meeting. Commissioner Oglesby provided a second to the motion. The motion carried 5-0.

7. Remarks By Invited Guests, Committees, Authorities

None

8. Reports By Constitutional Officers & Department Heads

None

## 9. County Administrator's Report

None

### 10. Chairman's Report

Chairman Dorsey reported Franklin County Chairman Bridges requested Hart County consider joining with Elbert, Franklin and Stephens counties send a letter to the Public Service Commission; item will be placed on the following meeting agenda.

### 11. Commissioners' Reports

Commissioner Carter reported the Christmas Tree Lighting Event is scheduled to take place November 26, 2019 which is the same night as the Board of Commissioners' meeting. Item will be placed on the following meeting agenda.

Commissioner Carter reported ACCG is encouraging counties to contact their Representatives to support the annual P.I.L.T. funding.

#### 12. Old Business

a) Amendment of Ordinance, Chapter 54 – Offences and Miscellaneous Provisions – Article II –
Offences Against the Public Peace 54-32 – Prohibitions – (b) Disorderly Conduct, add (e)
Obstructing, resisting public officers and employees (Third and Final Reading)

Commissioner Oglesby moved to adopt the Amendment of Ordinance, Chapter 54 as the third and final reading. Commissioner Teasley provided a second to the motion. The motion carried 5-0.

b) Amendment of Ordinance, Chapter 31 – Floods (minor changes and adopting latest flood maps) (Required by FEMA) (Third and Final Reading)

Commissioner Teasley moved to adopt the Amendment of Ordinance, Chapter 31 as the third and final reading. Commissioner Carter provided a second to the motion. The motion carried 5-0.

c) Bid Award Recreation Basketball Uniforms

Commissioner Sayer moved to award the bid to Karew Sports based on the Recreation Advisory Board's recommendation. Commissioner Teasley provided a second to the motion. The motion carried 5-0.

d) Courthouse Lawn Tree

Sarah Lessueur requested permission to plant a tree in honor and memory of Nancy Hart. Her original request was to plant a tree on the courthouse lawn.

Commissioner Oglesby moved to plant a tree on the County Administrative & Emergency Services Center grounds. Commissioner Sayer provided a second to the motion. The motion carried 5-0.

### 13. New Business

a) Purchase of Vehicle for Health Department Environmentalist

Commissioner Carter moved to proceed with the purchase of a vehicle for the Health Department Environmentalist from the funds that are designated to the Health Department's budget. Commissioner Teasley provided a second to the motion. The motion carried 5-0.

## 14. Public Comment

None

## 15. Executive Session – Litigation

Commissioner Teasley moved to exit into Executive Session to discuss litigation matters. Commissioner Sayer provided a second to the motion. The motion carried 5-0.

Commissioner Teasley moved to exit Executive Session and reconvene the regular meeting session. Commissioner Sayer provided a second to the motion. The motion carried 5-0.

# 16. Adjournment

Commissioner Oglesby moved to adjourn the meeting motion. The motion carried 5-0.	. Commissioner Carter provided a second to the
Joey Dorsey, Chairman	Lawana Kahn, County Clerk